MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE;

TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED

THE

CONSTITUTION OF THE U. STATES

AND OF SAID STATE,

IN TWO VOLUMES,

WITH AN APPENDIX.

VOL. I.

Published according to a resolve of the State, passed March 8, 1821.

BRUNSWICK.

Printed by J. Griffin, for the State.

1821.

ERRATA:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

VOLUME THE FIRST.

```
Page.

40 L. 12 of the page for 'preceding' read 'presiding'
                                                                              Page.
252 L. 3 of p. for 'where' read 'wherein'
  54 Sec. 4 L. 14 of Sec. for 'time' read 'term'
                                                                                               after the word 'have' insert 'his or'
                                for 'a' read 'or'
before the word 'said' insert 'the'
                   2
                                                                              265 Sec. 39 L. 3 of Sec. for 'when' read 'where'
                                                                              271 L. 1 and 3 of p. for 'affect' read 'effect'
271 Sec. 6 L. 2 of Sec. before the word 'execution'
  55
  56 ⊹
                                for 'the' read 'her'
                                for 'to' read 'in'
  57
                                                                                                       insert 'the'
                                for 'and' after the word 'house'.
                                                                                                        for 'on' read 'in'
  58
                                                                             280 L. 2 of p. for 'have' read 'had'
281 22 for 'of' read 'on'
283 13 for 'lies' read 'lays'
      read 'or'
  61 in the title of the act, ch. vi. insert 'the' before the
      word 'crimes'
  62 Sec. 2. L. 9 of S. before the word 'offender' insert 'such'
                                                                              983
                                                                                      last
                                                                                               hefore the word 'defendant' insert 'the'
                         for 'Treasurer' read 'Treasury
after the word 'for' insert 'the'
          16 8
                                                                              284 Sec. 32 L. 2 of Sec. for 'a' read 'any
 69
           1 15
                                                                                                            for 'whenever' read 'wherever'
                                                                              288
                                                                                           5
                                                                                                18
          13
                6
                          for 'to' read 'of '
                                                                              291
                                                                                           9
                                                                                                 4
                                                                                                           for 'as' read 'or'
  78 first line of the page, dele the word 'by
                                                                             292 L. 4. of p. for 'examinations' read 'examination' 293 Sec. 13 L. 5 of Sec. after the word 'article' in-
  80 L. 2 of the p. after the word 'willingly' insert 'aid or'
                       for 'counterfeited' read 'counterfeit'
  80
        17
                                                                                                           sert 'or articles'
                      after the word 'in' insert 'all'
                                                                                                           for 'and' read 'or'
 82
                                                                              301 L. 8 of p. for 'he' read 'be'
 82 Sec. 7 L. 4 of Sec. after the word 'devised' dele 'or'
      and insert ',
                                                                             309
                                                                                      24
                                                                                               between the words 'the' and 'day' should
 83 Sec. 7 L. last of S. for 'aggravations' read 'aggravation'
                                                                                                  be a '-
                                                                                               for 'debt' read 'debtor'
for 'with' read 'and of'
         10
                  6
                             for 'and' read 'or'
                                                                             310 -
                                                                                      20
 90 1st L. of p. for 'Commissioner' read 'Commissioners'
                                                                             311
                                                                                       2
 90 L. 20
                    before the word 'Commissioner' insert 'said'
                                                                             312
                                                                                       7
                                                                                               for 'summon' read 'summons'
                    for 'assumsit' read 'assumpsit'
          6
                                                                             312
                                                                                       9
                                                                                               between the words 'our' and 'Court'
                    for 'cover, read 'covin'
                                                                                                should be a '-
         14
 98 at the end of the act for 'January' read ' February'
                                                                                              for 'writs' read 'writ a'
                                                                                      31
                                                                             318
 99 L.17 of p. after the word 'year' dele '; ' & insert ', and'
                                                                             328 Sec. 8 L. 4 of Sec. for 'grieved' read 'aggrieved' 353 L. 14 of p. at the end of the line insert 'the'
                                                                             361 Sec. 1 L. 18 of Sec. for 'cause' read 'case'
370 3 10 for 'to' read 'of'
371 2 7 dele 'to'
105 at the end of the Act for '1820' read '1821'
108 L. 14 of page, for 'nuisances' read 'nuisance'
                       after the word 'each' insert 'one' after the word 'fail' insert 'of '
                                                                             371 2 7 dele 'to'
373 L. 15 of p. before the word 'require' insert 'to'
376 Sec. 1 L 10 of Sec. dele 'the' before the word
108
         20
         25
111
113
          11
                        for 'on' read 'or'
144 last for 'performance' read 'performing'
145 Sec. 2 L.9 of Sec. after the word 'of' insert 'the'
                                                                                    'payment'
                                                                              378 at the end of the act, for '17' read '20'
     read'a'
Sec
                                                                             378 in the title, for 'selection' read 'selecting' 379 Sec. 4 L. 5 of Sec. before the word 'divide' in-
                              before the word 'release' for 'to'
150 Sec. 6. L. 2 of Sec. for 'in' read 'is'
                                                                                                           sert 'shall'
                                                                                                          for 'part' read 'parts'
for 'acceptances' read 'accep-
151 in the title, before the word 'Lands' insert 'reserved'
                                                                                                 9
153 1st line of the p. for 'whenever' read 'wherever'
155 last before the word 'Court' for 'a' read 'any'
                                                                             395
                                                                                                 8
                                                                                           1
                                                                                                           tance<sup>1</sup>
156 Sec. 4 L. 26 of Sec. for 'notification' read notifications'
                                                                              404
                                                                                           1
                                                                                                34
                                                                                                           before the word 'authorized'
insert 'hereby'
                              for 'purpose' read 'purposes'
for 'votes' read 'vote'
159
           9
                   8
                                                                                                 4
                                                                                                          dele 'the'
167
          14
                   5
                               dele 'such'
                                                                              414 last word of the 1st act on the page, for 'therein'
193
            4
                  10
199
          17
                               for 'when' read 'where'
                                                                                    read 'thereon'
                   1
                               after the word 'near, dele 'to'
                                                                              423 Sec. 3 L. 15 of Sec. after the word 'assignments'
202
                   6
                              for 'be' read 'he'
for 'of' read ' in'
for 'meeting' read 'meetings'
                                                                              insert 'thereof, and also of the assignments'
424 Sec.6. L.13 of S. after the word 'papers' insert 'as'
          23
202
                  10
203
          24
                  16
                                                                              425 L. 7 of p. hefore the word 'action' insert 'an'
203
          25
                 16
                                                                                                for 'twelve' read 'twenty'
for 'fifteen' read 'fifty'
205 L. 18 of p. before the word 'estate' insert 'other
                                                                              428 22
                    hefore the word 'tenement' insert 'other'
before the word 'guardians' insert 'guar-
210
                                                                              431
          2
                                                                              432 first line of the page should he put after the third
215
                                                                              432 L. 5 of the p. dele 'entering'
432 between the 28th and 29th lines of the p. insert
      dian or
226 Sec. 73 L. 6 of Sec. dele 'a'
                               for 'agreeably' read 'agreeable'
                                                                                    'Every blank writ of attachment, with a sum-
229
             3
                   last
                               for 'agreeably' read 'agreeable'
                                                                             mons thereon, fifteen cents'
432 L. 37 of p. for 'judgment' read 'jurymen'
230
              7
                    19
                               for 'resided' read ' reside'
231
             8
                    6
                                                                             435 9 for 'appear' read 'appears'
435 10 for 'make' read 'makes'
435 18 for 'taking' read 'taxing'
444 Sec. 1 L. 6 of Sec. before the word 'records' in-
242
                     5
                               for 'sentence' read 'sentences'
                     3
                               after the word 'herein' insert 'be-
      fore'
247 L. 7 of the act, ch. 56, after the word 'otherwise' in-
                               sert 'interested'
                                                                                                            sert 'the'
                                                                                                           for 'within' read 'of'
                               for 'statement' read 'statements'
                                                                              445
                                                                                         1
247 Sec. 1 L. 2 of Sec. for 'wbenever' read 'wherever'
                                                                             445
                                                                                               19
                                                                                                           after the word 'escape' insert
                                                                                         1
                               for 'whenever' read 'wherever'
                                                                                                            ' sickness'
948
            3
                                                                                                           after the word 'of' insert 'the'
248
            3
                 14
                               for 'Justice' read 'Justices'
                                                                              455
                                                                                        11
                                                                                                1
```

CHAPTER LXXXI.

An Act prescribing the mode of recovering Forfeitures of Personal Property liable thereto by law.

Sec. 1. ${f B}_{
m E}$ it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre- When person sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever any per- al property is sonal property shall be liable to forfeiture for any offence, feited any person or persons entitled thereto, or interested therein in whole or in part, may seize and shall safely keep the same till a final decree be had thereon, unless the owner or person from whom it was taken, claiming the same for himself, stored to the or some other person, shall give bond, with sufficient surety owner, he giving bonds, &c. to the party seizing, to pay the appraised value thereof, for appraised when and if it shall be finally decreed forfeited; which value shall be appraised upon oath by three judicious and dis-interested men, mutually chosen by the parties, or (incase of tained by men disagreement or refusal of the party seizing) appointed by a on oath, chosen by the parties, Justice of the Peace in the county where the property was or appointed by a Justice. seized; but upon the giving or tendering such bonds, the property shall be delivered to such owner or claimant, and if no claimant shall appear, the party seizing shall be held to And if no percause an inventory and appraisement of the property seized, claim the to be made by three disinterested persons under oath, who property, it must be also shall be appointed by a Justice of the Peace in the county appraised on where the property shall be seized; which appraised value shall be the rule by which to determine where the libel shall be commenced.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That if the property seized If property exceed twenty dollars in value, the party seizing the same seized exceed the value of shall within twenty days after the seizure, but not after \$\frac{1}{5}20\$, the party wards, file a libel in the Clerk's office of the Circuit Court it within 20 of Common Pleas in the county where the offence was com-days in C. C. mitted, stating the cause of seizure, and praying for a decree of forfeiture; whereupon the Clerk shall make out a notification to all persons to appear at such Court, and show notice. cause, if any they have, why such property should not be decreed forfeit for such cause of seizure; which notifications the libellant shall cause to be inserted in some newspaper Manner. printed in the same county, if there be one, otherwise in some newspaper printed in the next or nearest county, or in

Com. Pleas.

If property is claimed, Court may try the cause by Jury,

and for good cause decree forfeiture.

seizure groundless, damages may be decreed to claimant.

Either party may appeal.

In case property seized be under \$20, the proceedings must be had before a Justice of Peace.

Appeal allowed to C. C. C. Pleas.

Depositions may be used as in other Judgments for costs &c. on complaint for

affirmation.

Portland, fourteen days at least before the sitting of the Court at which the libel is to be tried; and upon entry of such libel, at the time when civil actions are to be entered in such Court, the Court shall have power to hear and determine the cause by a Jury, where there is a claimant, but without one, if, upon proclamation made, no claimant appears, and to decree the forfeiture and disposition of such property according to law, and may decree a sale and distribution of the proceeds, deducting charges where they think proper, and may also award costs against the claimants: and if such libel be not supported, or be discontinued, restitution of the property shall be de-If Jury find the creed to the claimants, with costs. And if the Jury on the trial, where the libel is tried by a Jury, find the seizure groundless and without probable cause, they shall assess, and the Court shall decree reasonable damages for the claimant with costs. And either party aggrieved at the decree of such Court, may appeal therefrom to the Supreme Judicial Court next to be holden in the same county; who shall have power, upon such appeal, finally to hear and determine the cause, and decree thereupon in manner aforesaid. SEC. 3. Be it further enacted, That when the property

seized shall not exceed the value of twenty dollars, the libel shall be preferred to some Justice of the Peace in the same county where the offence was committed, within the time aforesaid; who shall have power to hear, determine and decree thereupon as aforesaid, having first caused a like notification to be posted up, and which the libellant shall be held to do at some public place in the same county, seven days before the time of trial; saving to either party aggrieved liberty to appeal from the decree of such Justice to the next Circuit Court of Common Pleas to be held in and for said county; who shall have power finally to hear, determine and decree in the cause aforesaid; and depositions taken for legal cause, and according to law, may be used on the trial, as well before said Justice as before said Courts. And if any such appeal is not entered and prosecuted, the Court to which the same was made, upon complaint, may affirm the decree appealed from, with additional damages and costs, or with additional costs only, as the case may require.

[Approved March 5, 1821.]